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IGI Airport, Neiu Delhi.
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Estate ..respondents
NEW DELHI

By Advocate SHRI AMRESH MATHUR^

ORDER

R.K. AHOOJA, nEPIBER UT

The applicant who is a Head Constable in Delhi Police

is aggrieved by the order of his dismissal as a result of

a departmental enquiry and the subsequent rejection order

of his appeal.

The facts of the case in brief are that the appli

cant uias posted in June 1992 as a Constable at I.G.I. Airport.

Shri M.L. Tufchi, Commercial Manager, Airport, by his letter
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dated 3.6.1992 addressed to the Deputy Commiss of Police,

IGI Airport, sent a copy of the complaint uiritten by Shri

Pauian Gupta, alleging that his uife along with their infant

son were scheduled toC ~9 ''-o Bagdogra. She was houeuer

harassed on the ground that her son was of a higher age than

what uias declared in the ticket. It mas alleged that she

was brought to the terminal building on this pretext and

apart from being ab k»u sed, she was made to pay Rs.1,000 to

the policeman posted t.here before b-eiin^g permitted to board

the aircraft. On the basis of the said complaint, a prelimi

nary enquiry was conducted by Shri Pratap Singh, A.C.P.,

IGI Airport. Shri Pratap Singh recorded the statement of

uarious persons including Smt. Usha Gupta, the complainant,

and submitted his report. Later, a departmental enquiry

was o r d e isd on 24.8.1992 wherein summary of allegation was

prepared against the applicant and a finding was giuen against

him leading to the impugned orders of dismissal, confirmed

by the appellate order.

3. The grounds on which the impugned orders are

assailed are that the complaint made by Shri Pawan Gupta

did not disclose the name of the applicant as the one who

had extorted the money nor such a disclosure was made in

the various statements before Shri Pratap Singh who conducted

the preliminary enquiry. A perfunctory and irregular identi

fication parade was conducted by Shri Pratap Singh on

11.6.1992 and in the departmental enquiry Mrs. Gupta as P bi

ll clarified her statement made in the preliminary enquiry

that the face of the applicant resemb], ed the person who had

taken the money from her but that the applicant was not that

person. As such, there was no basis for the conclusion drawn

by the enquiry officer as well as the disciplinary authority.

Secondly, the disciplinary authority have arbitrarily rejected
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V t,, st.te.ents given b, the befencs bltWsbS ebo bsrb .H

eye-Witnesses of the pre1iminary enquiry and identificati
parade. Thirdly, while it is a1 that whJle the preliminary
enquiry was conducted by an officer of th^rank of ACP,
departmental enquiry was conducted by an officer of the level
of Inspector and the latter could not be expected to have
a free mind to give independent finding in such a situation,
fourthly, the enquiry officer has relied upon the preliminary
enquiry which is not permissible under rule 15 of the Delhi
PoliceRules.

4. We have heard the Id. counsel on both sides and

have perused the pleadings on record. Shri Shyam Babu
appearing for the applicant argued that the impugned orders
were liable to be struck down since this was a case of no

evidence", the conduct of the enquiry was patently against

rule 15 of the Delhi Police Punishment and Appeal Rules and

punishment was unjustified. As regards the claim of "no
evidence", he has submitted that at no point had the name

of the applicant been mentioned by the complainant or her

husband. Wrs. Gupta had in the departmental enquiry categori

cally stated that while there was some resemblance betwe

the person who had ext-o r t eri the money and the applicant,

he was not that person. It had also come on record that

the complainant Mrs. Gupta had been brought back from one

of the aircraft since she had gone to board the wrong flight

to Ahmedabad instead of one to Bagdogra, and the applicant

uas not authorised to go to the security area. He could

not therefore have stopped her from boarding the aircraft,

"it had also come on record that the uniforms worn by the

security staff of the Airport Authority were similar#to

those of Delhi Police, both being KHAKI, and therefore the

chances of confusion were very great. There was no other

witness of the money being extorted and when the complainant
herself denied that the applicant was not the person, clearly
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V there »as no evidence ehetsoeeer aga 1nVf/ the apP1icant.
«e ere heeeaer unable to agree uith tb. Id. oeunsel on this
point. Euldenoe is a».liable to ahou that the applicant
.as on duty on that day at the AB Gate. It has also been
stated that>Tht. Gupta .as brought back fro» the aircraft
to Aheedabad, this uas hot on ground of the age of her son,

and that she uas then asked to .alt in the , ecur 11y-c1ea red

area for her o.n flight. There Is also the eyldenoe that
In an Identification parade of .hateyer hue and colour, the
applicant had been pointed out b, the complainant. In these
circumstances. It cannot be said that there .as no evidence

to link the applicant to the alleged misdemeanour. dhether

such an euldence .as sufficient or not to come to the conclu^

slon reached by the enquiry off1cer ' d1sc1p11nary authority
isnotamatterforjudicialreuieiu.

5, We then come to the main point raised by the Id.

counsel regarding ui o1at i on of Rule' 15 of Delhi Police Pmistmmt Appeal^ Rules,

Pule 15 cteals uittpreliminary enquiry. Sub-rule 15'iii^ prov/i de3 that the

file of criminal enquiry shall not form part of the formal

departmental record but statements therefrom may be brought

on record^the departmental proceedings when the witnesses

are no longer available. Rule 1B'iii^ also provides that

the enquiry officer is empowered to bring on record the

earlier statement of any witness whose presence cannot, in

the opinion of such officer, be procurred without undue delay,

inconvenienc or expense, if he considers such statement

necessary, provided that it has been recorded and attested

by a police officer superior in rank to the accused officer

or by a Magistrate. The Id. counsel pointed out that the

enquiry officer took note of the statements made by various

uiitnesses in the preliminary enquiry even though they were

present in the departmental proceedings. Thus, Py)-3,

Shri Harender Singh, is stated to have accepted his previous
statement, the exhibit PW-3'A to be correct. PW-4 Shri R.
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Rai similarly accepted his earlier statement PH 4 A.

Inspector Ram Sewak, PW-7 Shri Uijay Pal Singh, PW-10

Shri Pawan Gupta and PW-11 Mrs. Usha Gupta, also confirmed

their statements made in the preliminary enquiry. The Id.

counsel relied on the judgement of this Tribunal in JAI_SINGH
VS^_i)ELHI_lD!!lINISIRAII0N_l_JRS._l_ilA_i!0.17 8B^19 91^_^ecided

on which one of us was also a flember on the

Bench. In that, it was held that the enquiry had been

ui-fciated by the uiolation by the enquiry officer to comply

with the statutory rules resulting in introduction of non-

admissible euidence.

B, fit first glance, the report of the enquiry officer

would, as claimed by Shri Shyam Babu, support the contention

that there has been a violation of rule 15'iii'* of the Delhi

Police Pules. A close**'" scrutiny I'l nu1ri hnwe ve r negate t h i. s

argument. In the Jai =5.ngb case 'Supra', it was observed

t hat the auesqt i on «i«s ui bother the enqu5. r y had. been vxt i at ed

by t hg cont r a\/ ent i 0n nf the statutory provisions of rule 15

and rule 1 p and the finding in this respect will de p on d on

the extent to which the evidence of the witnesses given m

the preliminary enquiry and wrongly brought on record affected

the f 5. n a 1 outcome of the enquiry. In the present case, we

p • H thah a:'! the alleoed s t a t a me n t s recorded during the

pr 015 mi na r y enquiry and br ouoht on the record of the discipli

nary enquiry relate to the identification parade. Thus,

p !,i _7 i i 3y o pi i nQh , APn ^ nii_ g h r i Pa u' an Gupta and nu

ll •r p . Gij p t a h a. \/ p referred to the statements before the

e no II i r y of f 5. c e r wb .1 c h are all regarding the i d e n15 f i.c a 11 on

by Smt. Gupta of the applicant in the identification parade.

The mere fact that such identification was conducted dur .i n g

the preliminary enquiry does not exclude it as e v d e n c e xn

the d Rp a r t me n t a 1 e n o u i r y . It I'l as an important- part of the
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case of the respondents that the compla.ht<nt had pointed

at the applicant during the identification parade uihen asked

to identify the person uho had extorted thetmoney from her.

The question then uas uhether the prosecution witnesses had

seen or participated in the identification parade and whether

what had transpired there was correct. For the rest, the

other statements which haue come as exhibits only relate

to the fact of posting of the applicant on duty on the day

f the incident at A,B Gate for embar|lation of passengers.

The intention tfhind excluding the statement of witnesses

recorded in the preliminary enquiry is that in case of such

statements, the charged officer does not have an opportunity

to cross examine the witnesses. In the present case, all

the witnesses who referred to their statements in the prelimi

nary enquiry were present and also made a mention briefly

of what they had deposed and the charged officer had full

opportunity to cross-examine them, which he did in some cases,

as for instance, in fee ase of PW-B Inspector Ram, Sewak. I

these circumstances, we do not consider that the mention

of earlier statements made in the preliminary enquiry by

witnesses who were present during the departmental proceedings

affected the outcome of the enquiry.

o

n

7. Shri Shyam Babu in this context drew particular

attention to the order passed by the disciplinary authority

in which he relied on the statement of PW-11 Firs. IJsha Gupta

made in the preliminary enquiry. In this regard, he drew

attention to the following portion of order.-

"Although Smt. IJsha Gupta in her statement recorded

during the O.E. has stated that the face of the

defaulter Const. resembles to that of the police

officials who had extorted the money but he

'defaulter'* was not actually the extorter, but



(V

DA 223B/94

- 7

w

interestingly on the., other hand I She/ stated that

her statement recorded by ACP Shri Pratap Singh

on 11.B.92 was correct. It appears that the

complainant lady 5m t. Usha Gupta 'PW-11^ has been

won over and as such turned hostile.

g_ ft copy of the statement of Smt. Usha Gupta before

ACP Pratap Singh has been annexed at Annexure 'A' of the

OA. In this statement, the witnesse-s r ef e r r ed t o h stated

that in the identification parade, she recognised one of

the fiue police constables who had extorted money from her

and also that she had then learnt that his name was Satbir

Singh. As stated aboue, the statement regarding the identi

fication parade was relevant to the departmental =;nquiry and

a reference to that could not be faulted on the ground that

it contravened rule IS'iii'*.

[(10 are therefore of the v5. ew that there is no

infirmity in the order of the disciplinary authority on

account of the fact that the enquiry officer had referred

to the statements recorded of various witnesses during the

identification parade or that the disciplinary authority

had referred to the contradiction in the statement of the

complainant regarding the identification parade and her state

ment before the enquiry officer in the departmental procee

dings. The import of rule 15 'iii'' cannot be extended to

the exclusion of investigation prior to the departmental

proceedings. We also do not accept the argument of the Id.

counsel that the identification parade itself was conducted

in an irregular manner. The departmental proce e d i n g s are

in the nature offit-domestic and inhouse enquiry where the

procedures adopted do not have to meet the standards required

for criminal trials; what is more important is that the

charged officer should have an opportunity to show cause.
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explain his case and to put forth his defence before action

is taken against him.

10. Shri Shyam Babu also submitted that the punishment

of dismissal was in any c a-s e disproportionate considering

the case against the applicant was based on surmises and

there was a serious doubt on the case of the prosecution

since their main witness, the complainant, had during the

departmental proceedings stated that the applicant was not

the person who had taken the money from her euen though there

was a resemblance. In the judicial review, we do not consider

it proper to go into the question of proportionality of

punishment. This again was a matter for the appellate

authority which duly examined the case and confirmed the

punishment awarded by the disciplinary authority.

In the light of the above discussion, the O.A.

is dismissed. Mo costs.

/ a V i •'

^R.K. AH^jD-3in 'B.C. SAKSENA'*
flEim&Tr ' A 1 CHAIRMAN




